
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 22 July 2024 6.00 pm Committee Room 4, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-
Chair), Sue Burke, Bob Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters, Louise Simpson and Carolyn 
Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

PLEASE NOTE THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 4 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2024  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE AND REVIEW 

3.  Local Government Productivity Plan  
 

13 - 22 

4.  Lincoln City Profile 2023/24  
 

23 - 122 

QUALITY HOUSING 

5.  Acquisitions Policy  
 

123 - 192 

REDUCING INEQUALITY 

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 

193 - 194 

Public Document Pack



 

 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
These items are being considered in private as it is likely that exempt 
information may be disclosed, as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. No representations have been received 
in relation to the proposal to consider these items in private. 
 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

7.  Radon Gas Testing and Remediation - Council Assets 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

195 - 220 

ECONOMIC GROWTH 

8.  Western Growth Corridor Scheme Delivery - Phase 1A & Phase 1B 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

221 - 244 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 3 June 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 April 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

2.  Thank you - Ric Metcalfe  
 

Councillor Naomi Tweddle, newly elected Leader of the Council, paid tribute to 
the tremendous service her pre-decessor Ric Metcalfe had given as Leader of the 
Council over many years, and she wished him a very happy retirement. 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4.  Quarter 4  2023/24 Operational Performance Report  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present an outturn summary of the Council’s operational performance in 
quarter four of 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the achievements and challenges identified in the Quarter 4 2023/24 
operational performance report be noted. 
 

2. It be confirmed that the format of the performance report continued to meet 
requirements. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Regular monitoring of the council’s performance was a key component of the 
Local Performance Management Framework. This report covered the key 
strategic performance measures identified by members and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) as of strategic importance. 
 
The outtur
[...]
rformance 
Scrutiny and Audit Committees was undertaken on 30th January 2024 in order to 
support their roles in scrutinising the treasury management strategy and policies. 
 
Key Issues to Note from Activity during 2023/24were detailed at paragraph 4.2 of 
the officer’s report. 
 
 
 

10



7.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the fourth quarter 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks as at the end of quarter 4 2023/24, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
An update of the Strategic Risk Register developed under the risk management 
approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented to Members in February 2024 and 
contained fourteen strategic risks as detailed within paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s 
report.  
 
Since reporting to Members in February, the Strategic Risk Register had been 
refreshed and updated by the Risk Owners and Corporate Management Team 
which had identified some positive movement in the Risk Register. 
 
The updated register was contained with Part B of this agenda as a restricted 
document. 
 

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

9.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To receive the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 4 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 4 2023/24, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 

11



to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The reasons for the decision were set out at Minute 121 above. 
 

12



EXECUTIVE 22 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:                     LOCAL GOVERNMENT PRODUCTIVITY PLAN 
 

 

DIRECTORATE:            CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 

 

REPORT AUTHORS: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER, EMILY 
HOLMES, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, TRANSFORMATION & 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to submit the Council’s Productivity Plan. 
This has been developed in response to the Productivity in Local Government request 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
  

2. Background 
 

2.1 Productivity across all public services, including local government is reviewed by the 
Government. The Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/25 announced that 
Councils would be asked to produce productivity plans and correspondence was 
received on 16th April 2024 to formally start the process. 
 

2.2 The submission deadline for plans is 19th July 2024. Given the need to rearrange some 
committee meetings following the announcement of the General Election, the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities have confirmed that 
submission following July’s Executive would be permitted for City of Lincoln Council’s 
Plan. 
 

3. Information 
 

3.1 
 

There was no prescribed format given for the presentation of the Productivity Plan but 
key areas to consider were presented in the request from Government. These can be 
summarised as; 
 

 How services have been designed, delivered or transformed to make better use 
of resources 

 How Councils plan to use technology and make better use of data to improve 
decision making, service design and use of resources 

 Plans to reduce waste, be efficient and spend effectively. 

 Assurances on governance, financial approach and performance. 

 Any barriers to productivity that Government can help to reduce or remove. 
 

3.2 The draft Productivity Plan in Appendix A provides a narrative of progress already 
made by the Council. It gives assurance on our approach, outlines next steps and 
articulates the challenges faced by local government as a sector and the specific 
impact this has on delivery of services and on our communities. It sets out areas that 
Government could consider to assist local councils to further improve productivity.  
 
 

13

Item No. 3



4. Strategic Priorities 
 

4.1 Productivity and efficiencies impact delivery of all Strategic Priorities and services. The 
way that the Council operates is underpinned by the One Council approach which 
covers Organisational Development, Best Use of Assets, Technology & Creating 
Value Processes. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts 
 

5.1 Finance 
 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the development of the 
Productivity Plans. This document highlights the Council’s approach to financial 
planning, as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

5.2 Legal 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from the development or submission of 
the Productivity Plans. The Government introduced the concept of productivity plans 
when it announced the Local Government Financial Settlement 2024/25. The 
Government requirement is that Productivity Plans are submitted to the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Council’s must ensure that there is 
member endorsement of the Plan before it is submitted. 
 

5.3 Equal
[...]

times for customers has reduced and advisors can prepare in advance, allowing for 

the appropriate officer to be assigned to deal with the enquiry and arrange for any 

specialist support for vulnerable customers or those with identified needs. A new 

telephone system has been introduced which has also allowed a more efficient 

connection with service areas to reduce the time taken to respond to customer queries. 

 This programme of work has also included some difficult decisions over the years in 

terms of which services we can continue to provide, whilst minimising the impact on 

services most needed by local residents and businesses, and with each year the 

challenge gets much harder.  

Current and Future Work 

Building on the work already undertaken, and to support further delivery of transformation and 

efficiencies, an internal service review has brought together teams covering policy, 

performance, data, business intelligence, business analysis, ICT, customer services and 

communications to underpin future work. This work has a clear focus on understanding 

customer needs through data, intelligence and customer engagement to ensure that any 

18



 

 

changes or service redesign meets the changing needs of our customers. Understanding our 

customer needs helps us to provide the right services in the right way and avoid inefficiencies 

that can be caused by service failure as well as providing access to services that improves 

customer experience.  

Quality data and evidence-based decision-making is important and underpins our decision 

making and financial planning. The annual Lincoln City Profile  is a key corporate document 

that provides vital insight into aspects of the Council’s external environment.  Each year, the 

Profile offers up to date information on the key demographic and socioeconomic 

characteristics of, and the challenges facing, Lincoln’s population. Lincoln is a small urban 

area within a relatively affluent rural
[...]
ncreasing cost of ICT 
systems and applications.  
 

21



 

 

As we move towards the end of Vision 2025 and prepare for Vision 2030, we remain 

committed to being financially sustainable and delivering our One Council approach, 

implementing a range of transformational changes in the way in which we operate and 

delivers services, making them as efficient and effective as they can be. We continue to 

evolve and to innovate, so we can continue to deliver Lincoln’s ambitious future. 

 

 

 

22



EXECUTIVE 22 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:                     LINCOLN CITY PROFILE 2023/24 
 

 

DIRECTORATE:            CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 

 

REPORT AUTHORS: BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE OFFICER, POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to Executive the Lincoln City Profile 2023/24, attached as ‘Appendix 

A’ to this report, and to request that approval is given to publish and circulate the 
Profile with partners.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 

The annual Lincoln City Profile 2023/24 is a key corporate document that provides 
vital insight into aspects of the Council’s external environment. Each year, the 
Profile offers up to date information on the key demographic and socioeconomic 
characteristics of, and the challenges facing, Lincoln’s population. The Profile 
provides an evidence base that informs the continued development and 
implementation of City of Lincoln Council’s Vision 2025 corporate plan, will 
support development of its next corporate plan ‘Vision 2030’, and assists the 
Council with other evidence-based decision making so that it may make the most 
effective use of its resources.  
 
A copy of the ‘Lincoln City Profile 2023/24’ is attached as ‘Appendix A’ to this 
report. A supporting document, which seeks to aid interpretation of the Profile and 
summarises the parts of the Profile where the Council has the greatest influence, 
is attached as ‘Appendix B.’ 
 
The Profile also has applications beyond the City of Lincoln Council and is used 
by external partners to support their decision making. The document is also used 
as a source of reliable business intelligence to support funding bids by both the 
Council and its partner organisations. 
 
2023/2024 has been a difficult period, both nationally and locally, with the UK 
facing a cost of living challenge, inflation levels above the Bank of England's 2% 
target, in addition to the weakest annual change in real GDP since the financial 
crisis in 2009, with an estimated 0.1% increase in 2023. This is reflected in the 
data gathered for this year’s Profile, and as a result there are difficulties with 
numerous datasets in identifying new and emerging trends.  
 
The introduction to the profile provides contextual information about the city. This 
is followed by eight chapters which provide a wealth of information on our city. 
The chapter titles are: 
 

 Population 

 Economy 

23

Item No. 4



 Welfare 

 Crime 

 Health 

 Education 

 Housing 

 Environment and Climate 
 

2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
2.8 

Where such data is available, the information captured within the profile seeks to 
compare Lincoln’s external environment to those of its Lincolnshire neighbours, 
its CIPFA ‘nearest neighbours,’ and regional and national trends. Each chapter 
includes an introduction that summarises the key conclusions to be gleaned from 
the datasets, with more detailed data provided in subsequent pages.  
 
Data displayed within the Profile is the latest available at the time of writing, and 
new data is released regularly. Therefore, to assist users of the Profile, links have 
been provided throughout to enable the reader to locate source data and aid 
further research. 
 
The data collated and summarised within the Lincoln City Profile is taken from a 
number of public sources including the ONS, Gov.uk, Higher Education Statistics 
Agency (HE
[...]
                       22 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

ACQUISITIONS POLICY  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT   

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ANDREA RIPLEY, HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER    

 
1. 
 
1.1 

Purpose of Report 
 
For Executive to consider the contents of the revised Acquisition Policy for approval 
before publication. 

  

2. 
 

Background 

2.1 
 
 

The sale of council homes continues to create pressure to replace properties sold 
via the right to buy (Rtb) and to ensure the RtB retained capital receipts are utilised 
within the required timescales for the purposes of replacing social housing. There 
is a continued need for the Council to make best use of funds to replace housing 
and where possible offer additionality of housing stock due to increasing demand 
for housing. 
 

2.2 Since the introduction of the RtB legislation in 1980, the City of Lincoln Council has 
received applications year on year for tenants to purchase the homes they live in. 
The below demonstrates the number of sales over the past 5 years: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year 
Total no of 
Sales 

22/23 51 

21/22 55 

20/21 33 

19/20 57 

18/19 48 

  

2.3 Local Authorities have the ability to reinvest Right to Buy (RtB) receipts within 
Retention Agreements (1-4-1 capital receipt agreements) for a period of 5 years 
from these sales. RtB receipts can now be used for up to 50% of the capital costs 
of purchase and repair of a property or new build on the basis that they provide a 
one for one replacement for social housing (as defined by section 68 (1)(a) of the 
Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.) 
 

2.4 During 2018/19 it was determined that an up to date policy capturing RtB receipt 
processes and legalities for acquiring former council homes was required. On the 
28th May 2019 the Acquisition Policy was approved by Executive and became 
policy in June 2019. 

  

2.5 On 23 September 2019 an amendment was approved by Executive to enable 
acquisitions of varying property types not just ex council housing via delegated 
authority. 

123

Item No. 5



 

2.6 On 17 March 2021 the Housing Delivery report was approved by Executive.  
Section 6 and Appendix 2 of this report amended the Acquisitions Policy to enable 
external housing providers to apply for funding.   
 

2.7 The process of purchasing homes from the open market or via direct approaches 
is continuing to work well. To date the policy has facilitated the purchase of 99 
homes and this number will continue to increase following the structured process 
set out in the revised Acquisitions Policy. The Council also has a further 13 
properties in conveyancing which are likely to be acquired soon. 
 

2.8 The Acquisitions Policy also allows for acquiring properties for other funding 
streams such as specific need government housing schemes. Examples include 
Next Steps Accommodation and the Local Area Housing fund. Once approval has 
been granted from Executive to deliver these projects, the acquisitions process is 
followed utilising the delegated authority in place. This ensures a consistent 
approach across all acquisitions to the housing stock. 

  

3. Amendments to the Acquisitions Policy  

  

The following amendments have been captured within the revised policy: 

 

  Up to 50% of capital costs can be apportioned to the RtB funding following 
government changes in March 24. Historically the maximum amount was 
30% but the government now allows up to 50%. 
 

 Acquisitions cap changes to the RtB policy is referred to within the policy.  
This change prohibits the number of RTB replacements being delivered as 
acquisitions rather than new build properties. 
 

 Updates to the appendices in relation to the subsidy control act rather than 
State Aid and European Union. 
 

 The external provider contract now references provisions for potential 
clawback in respect of all or part of the grant should the obligations for 
purchase and repair, social housing use, affordable rents and nomi
[...]
isition Policy applies to the acquisition of land, development 

sites and residential properties including new build, former council and empty homes.  

This policy is a guide for purchases of property and land utilising right to buy receipts and 

other funding sources including grant funding and direct revenue financing for Housing 

Revenue owned land or properties by a delegated approval process. 

2. Use of capital receipts acquired through Right to Buy  
 

Under the latest Right to Buy (RTB) regulations owners of former council homes purchased 
under RTB regulations must, if they wish to re sell their property within ten years of their 
initial purchase, offer it to their former landlord (the council), or another social landlord. 
Should the sale take place within the first 5 years of their ownership they must also repay a 
percentage of the RTB discount they have received on the purchase of the property. 
 
Local Authorities have the ability to reinvest Right to Buy (RtB) receipts within Retention 

Agreements (so-called 1-4-1 capital receipt agreements) for a period of up to 5 years.  

 

RtB receipts can be used for 50% of the capital costs of purchase and repair of a property or 

new build on the basis that they provide a one for one replacement for affordable housing (as 

defined by section 68 (1)(a) of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.) Updated guidance 

on retained right to buy receipts and their use for replacement supply was published and 

updated in June 2023 detailing 40% and in March 24 the Council was notified this is 

increased with future review to 50%. The remaining 50% contribution of fund towards Capital 

Costs to purchase and repair, cannot include other forms of grant and other certain funding 

sources. For example the Affordable Homes 21-29 programme cannot be used in 

conjunction with RtB receipts. 

 

Any underspend of retained capital receipts will have to be returned to the Secretary of State 
with interest of 4% above
[...]
tp://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/no-punishment-without-law/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/respect-for-your-private-and-family-life/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-thought-belief-and-religion/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-expression/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-assembly-and-association/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-marry/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-from-discrimination/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-of-property/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-education/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-free-elections/


T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

 

Appendix C 

 

 

 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 11 March 2024 
  

 
60.  Acquisitions Policy  

 
Andrea Ripley, Housing Strategy Officer: 
 

a) presented the revised Acquisition Strategy (Appendix 1) for review prior to 
consideration by Executive 
 

b) highlighted that the renewed Acquisitions Policy represented a refresh of 
the old one 
 

c) advised that the sale of council homes continued to create pressure to 
replace sold properties via Right to Buy (RtB) and to ensure that capital 
receipts were utilised within the required timescales for the purposes of 
replacing social housing 
 

d) explained that the process of purchasing homes from the open market or 
via direct approaches continued to work well; to date t
[...]
PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

193

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

195

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

205



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

217



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

219



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

221

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2024
	3 Local Government Productivity Plans
	City of Lincoln Productivity Plan July 2024

	4 Lincoln City Profile 2023/24
	Lincoln City Profile 2023-24 App A
	Lincoln City Profile - SRG supporting document Appendix B

	5 Acquisitions Policy
	Executive July 2024 Acquisition Policy DRAFT_
	EIA CoLC Acquisitions Policy (004)
	Minute Extract HSSC 11 March 2024

	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Radon Gas Testing and Remediation - Council Assets
	Appendix 1 CoLC Radon Management Plan
	Appendix 2 HRA Properties Radon Class 2-6 V3
	Appendix 3 Map of Corp  Commercial Properties Radon Class 2-6 V3

	8 Western Growth Corridor Scheme Delivery - Phase 1A & Phase 1B



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 22 July 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Bob Bushell, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom and Councillor 
Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke 
 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12.  Local Government Productivity Plans  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to submit the Council’s Productivity Plan to the Government. 
This had been developed in response to the Productivity in Local Government 
request from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the submission of the Council’s Productivity Plan to the Government 
be approved. 
 

2. That the publication of the Productivity Plan on the Council’s website 
following the submission be approved. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered. Failure to approve and publish the Productivity Plan 
would contravene the request from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Productivity across all public services, including local government was reviewed 
by the Government. The Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/25 
announced that Councils would be asked to produce productivity plans and 
correspondence was received on 16 April 2024 to formally start the process. 
 
The submission deadline for plans was 19 July 2024. Given the need to 
rearrange some committee meetings following the announcement of the General 
Election, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had 
confirmed that submission following July’s Executive would be permitted for City 
of Lincoln Council’s Plan. 
 



There was no prescribed format given for the presentation of the Productivity 
Plan but key areas to consider presented in the request from Government were 
summarised as 
 

 How services had been designed, delivered or transformed to make better 
use of resources 

 How Councils planned to use technology and make better use of data to 
improve decision making, service design and use of resources 

 Plans to reduce waste, be efficient and spend effectively 

 Assurances on governance, financial approach and performance 

 Any barriers to productivity that Government could help to reduce or 
remove. 

 
The draft Productivity Plan at Appendix A provided a narrative of progress 
already made by the Council. It gave assurance on our approach, outlined next 
steps and articulated the challenges faced by local government as a sector and 
the specific impact this had on delivery of services and on our communities. It set 
out areas that Government could consider to assist local councils to further 
improve productivity.  
 

13.  Lincoln City Profile 2023/24  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present to Executive the Lincoln City Profile 2023/24, attached as ‘Appendix 
A’ to the officer’s report, and to request that approval be given to publish and 
circulate the Profile with partners.  
 
Decision 
 

1. That Executive’s review of the ‘Lincoln City Profile 2023/24’ and 
associated summary, attached as ‘Appendix A’ and ‘Appendix B’ to the 
officer’s report be noted. 
 

2. That the 'Lincoln City Profile 2023/24’ be approved, published and 
circulated with partners. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The annual Lincoln City Profile 2023/24 was a key corporate document that 
provided vital insight into aspects of the Council’s external environment. Each 
year, the Profile offered up to date information on the key demographic and 
socioeconomic characteristics of, and the challenges facing, Lincoln’s population. 
The Profile provided an evidence base that informed the continued development 
and implementation of City of Lincoln Council’s Vision 2025 corporate plan, would 
support development of its next corporate plan ‘Vision 2030’, and assisted the 
Council with other evidence-based decision making so that it made the most 
effective use of its resources.  
 
The Profile also had applications beyond the City of Lincoln Council and was 
used by external partners to support their decision making.  



 
The document was also used as a source of reliable business intelligence to 
support funding bids by both the Council and its partner organisations. 
 
(Members commended officers on an excellent piece of work). 
 

14.  Acquisitions Policy  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
For Executive to consider the contents of the revised Acquisition Policy for 
approval before publication. 
 
Decision 
 
That the revised Acquisition Policy be approved for publication.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. Failure to update the Acquisitions Policy would not be in line with current 
guidance. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The key amendments to the Acquisitions Policy were outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
 
The sale of council homes continued to create pressure to replace properties sold 
via the right to buy (Rtb) and to ensure the RtB retained capital receipts were 
utilised within the required timescales for the purposes of replacing social 
housing. There was a continued need for the Council to make best use of funds 
to replace housing and where possible offer additionality of housing stock due to 
increasing demand for housing. 
 
Local Authorities had the ability to reinvest Right to Buy (RtB) receipts within 
Retention Agreements (1-4-1 capital receipt agreements) for a period of 5 years 
from these sales. RtB receipts could now be used for up to 50% of the capital 
costs of purchase and repair of a property or new build on the basis that they 
provided a one for one replacement for social housing (as defined by section 68 
(1)(a) of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008). 
 
On the 28 May 2019 the Acquisition Policy was approved by Executive and 
became policy in June 2019. 
 
On 23 September 2019 Executive approved an amendment to enable 
acquisitions of varying property types not just ex council housing via delegated 
authority. 
 
On 17 March 2021 Executive approved the Housing Delivery report and the 
Acquisitions Policy was amended to enable external housing providers to apply 
for funding. The process of purchasing homes from the open market or via direct 
approaches was continuing to work well. 
 
The Acquisitions Policy also allowed for acquiring properties for other funding 
streams such as specific need government housing schemes. Examples included 



Next Steps Accommodation and the Local Area Housing fund. Once approval 
had been granted from Executive to deliver these projects, the acquisitions 
process was followed utilising the delegated authority in place. This ensured a 
consistent approach across all acquisitions to the housing stock. 
 

15.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

16.  Radon Gas Testing and Remediation - Council Assets  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

17.  Western Growth Corridor Scheme Delivery - Phase 1A & Phase 1B  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
An addendum to the exempt report was issued to members giving them the very 
latest information when considering the recommendations in the report. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the initial exempt 
report, be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
(Members commended officers on their excellent work on the scheme). 



 


